WOMEN'’S
ORDINATION
SURVEY
RESULTS

By Advocates for
Women's
Ordination

Presented
November 30, 2013



1 Keal and Jessica Baker volunteered to
e group
time, the group has grown to include 7

core members and around 60 Facebook
followers




urvey Methodology

AWO survey was written and
ourse of a year, beginning in

survey was programmed into
ymonkey.com and open for one month
ng September of 2013

iety of sampling methods were attempted
in order to reach the widest possible array of
members and friends, in order to secure a
better representative sample



"fllingness To Take Survey
and If Not, Why Not

= Why Not Open-Ends

Number of Percentage of . .
Respondents Respondents = Feel SUurvey 1s biased (4
respondents)
No, [ am 22 2.2% = No interest/no opinion on
unwilling this issue (4 respondents)
= Don’t know enough about
Yes, I am 97.7% this issue to answer (3
willing
respondents)
No answer 0% = Don't feel this topic
) should be surveyed (2
Total 100.0% respon d ents)

= Don’t feel anonymity will
be adequately protected (2
respondents)

53.3% of the total willing sample
(528 respondents) entered Bryn Athyn
area zip codes.



Am In Favor of the Ordination
0f Women in the General
Church...

Strongly Disagree Not Sure Agree Strongly Total
Disagree Agree

Total 141 71 140 170 379 901
Sample (15.6%) (79%)  (155%)  (189%)  (421%)  (100%)

| BA Area 81 43 77 107 209 517
Excluding  (15.7%) (8.2%) (14.9%)  (20.7%)  (40.4%)  (100%)

Non-
Members

Any Disagree Not Sure Any Agree Total

Total Sample 212 140 549 901
(23.5%) (15.5%) (60.9%) (100%)

BA Area 124 77 316 517

Excluding (24.0%) (14.9%) (61.1%) (100%)
Non-

Members




vor of the Ordination

omen in the General

Church...

15.60%

18.90%

f7.90 %o

15.50%

B Strongly Disagree
Disagree
Not sure

m Agree
Strongly Agree



in Favor of the Ordination of
Nomen in the General Church-
ender Breakout

63.80%\

Any Agree

Unsure

B Any Disagree

Men (280) Women (552)



Favor and Age

49.40%
| 67.50% | 2‘600’.
T e — — © Any Agree (520)
16.20% Not Sure (125)

310 B Any Disagree (188)

16.00%
24.209

20.00% 0
10.00% - 6.50%

Under 30  31-60 (297) 61+ (154)

(382)

 0.00% -



(Shhink That Women Are Capable

Of Feeling an Authentic Internal
call to Ministry

Any Not Sure Any Total
1 Disagree Agree

69 30 748 897
(7.7%)  (8.1%)  (83.4%) (100%)



‘Women Clergy Are Capable of
vely Serving as Religion Teachers,
Preachers, Pastors

3) Preachers (887)

20.70%

m Any
Disagree
Not Sure Not Sure
. 68.90% |
82.00% Any Agree Any Agree
10.40%

Pastors (893)

18.90% m Any
Disagree
Not Sure
69.90%
Any Agree

10.10%




More
Active

Donate
More

Any
Disagree
341
(38.6%)

362
(41.1%)

Not Sure

207
(25.7%)

215
(24.4%)

Any
Agree
316
(35.7%)
303
(34.4%)

Lhink That | Will Be More Active
1 his Church/Donate More If
Women Are Ordained

Total

884
(100%)
880
(100%)



[hink People Who Support A
sender Inclusive Clergy Should
Startor Join a Different Branch
of the Church

Responds

‘»0!"
OO0

m Any Disagree
Not Sure
Any Agree

53.80%



egative Impacts on
iIcipation Because This
tion Does Not Ordain
Women

m Neither myself NOR a

friend /relation are
negatively affected

Myself AND a
friend /relation
40.40%  npegatively impacted

Just a friend /relation
negatively impacted

32.50% :
® Just myself negatively

impacted



| Cultural Trends

Other

My Opinions on the

tion of Women Based On

Top “Other” comments:

@  Moral preference for
equality /inclusiveness (17
respondents)

@  What my friends say
(laypeople or clergy) (14
respondents)

B God, the Lord, the Writings,
the Word (12 respondents)

m  Sense that discrimination,
sexism, is unfair and wrong (9
respondents)

@ Reason or common sense (9
respondents)

@  Personal comfort/beliefs/bias
(9 respondents)



| Define “Priesthood” As

Or on spiritual matters, teaching, instructing,
eligion (101 responses)

der or pastor (he o
or pastoring (88 respo

lety,) someone who engages in

)

e who dedicates their life to studying and/ or protecting
e or doctrine (57 responses)

omeone who leads others to the Lord, to heaven or to a good life.
(46 responses)

« A counselor, provider of comfort, someone who cares for others’
spiritual needs (43 responses)



' Participate more (60 responses)

* Leave, quit, resign, split (33 responses)



se are changes | think are
needed in the structure and
culttre of the GC in order for
Nyomen to be ordained...

to increase openness, open mindedness, welcoming,

anges necessary,/ do not support WIM (36 responses)
ultural change (35 responses)

Need to revise male-dominated structures (hierarchy, patriarchy,
paternalism, rigid vertical structure, etc.) (35 responses)

* Women should be allowed to preach/teach/minister/lead/just add
them, etc. (31 responses)



Want To Add...

s for this survey (32 responses)

Women need to be included (23 responses)

* Woman can’t/shouldn’t do this (23 responses)



Juestions?

ve an intermission, followed by
. Please join us and feel free



What To Do If You Don’t Like
These Results

about academic research is that no
last word- rather scientific

sensus is achieved through the process of many

X reporting on the same issue,
1ilding on each other’s research. So, if you'd

) contest the results, you are free to:

m a group and do your own survey, encourage
the General Church to do their own survey, or hire
an outside group to do a survey.

\

= Choose an alternate kind of methodology to study
this issue



